#### Comité International de Roller Alpine CIRA

Siegfried Zistler **CIRA Chairman in FIRS** Chamer Höhe 14 93455 Traitsching GERMANY mobile 0049 160 92 32 11 75 sigi@zistler-sports.com www.inline-alpin.org



Traitsching, 28th of December 2014

# CIRA information letter I/2014

Dear Inline Alpine Friends,

I will give you some information about

- 1. The way from WIAC to CIRA in FIRS
- 2. FIRS-Inline-Alpine-Races 2015
- 3. Registration in CIRA
- 4. Prospect

### 1. The way from WIAC to CIRA in FIRS

The dissolving of WIAC was declared at WIAC conference in Ismaning on 11<sup>th</sup> of October 2014. Up from 1<sup>st</sup> of January 2015 WIAC exchanged to CIRA in FIRS. This is a big step for Inline Alpine, because our sports is dedicated from IOC to FIRS. Up from now Inline Alpine is a own department in FIRS, called CIRA. The National Rollersports Associations have to name the responsible person for Inline Alpine to CIRA. CIRA has a chairman in FIRS executive committee, but without voting rights. But, if Inline Alpine will be exist in 20 nations and 3 continents, voting right will be given. Martin Kudelasek and me, we work for a new regulation for CIRA. It will be presented in FIRS Congress at 20<sup>th</sup> and 21<sup>st</sup> of February 2015. But there will be only a few changes to WIAC-regulation. For example starting quota and will be not modified. In next weeks the new CIRA committee (like former WIAC management board) will be occupied. The national rollersports associations can bring proposals to CIRA and FIRS.

First candidates are Kenji Takai (JAP), Massimo Losio (ITA), Vojtech Kesely (SLK) and maybe a further person. Markus Blättler don't want to stand, because of professional reasons. In CIRA there will be also a Task-Board and a Representative-Board, same like in WIAC.

The new CIRA-Regulation and the occupation of CIRA will be verified on 11<sup>th</sup> of April 2015 at CIRA-Conference in Ismaning. For athletes the changes from WIAC to CIRA should be only the new name "CIRA" and the "FIRS- Logo". But every athlete, who participate in FIRS World Cup, need a starting accreditation of the national rollersports association. CIRA support and recommend activities of national ski associations, like for example "DSV-Inline-Cup".

## 2. FIRS-Inline-Alpin-Rennen 2015

All athletes of nations, in which Inline Alpine has a departmant in a national rollersports association, will be registered to races by national rollersports association or a responsible person, named from this assiociation.

CIRA will organize 2015 Worldranking Races, Worldcup Races, European Junior Champs and European Championships. -> Look at attached actual CIRA race calendar 2015!

## 3. Registration in CIRA

Every national rollersports association have to name a responsible person for Inline Alpine. -> Look at attached registration form! If there is no Inline Alpine department in the National Rollersports Association, the nation can apply for a associated membership. FIRS will help for organizing a full membership through contacting the national rollersports association. National Rollersports Associations:

-> http://www.rollersports.org/RollerSports/content/federation.html

### 4. Prospect

2017 there are planned World Games of Rollersports.

FIRS visit the candidate cities, Lima und Barcelona, in February 2015. Inline Alpine and Downhill will also be included.

Further Championships:

2015-09-05European Champs in Nemcicky/CZE (SL)2015-08-22European Junior Champs in Bramberg/AUTand maybe 2015-05-31European Champs in Oberhundem/GER (GS)2016 World Champs-open-2018 World ChampsNagano/JAP

Best regards

and best wishes for a healthy and successful year 2015 from

"Sigi" Siegfried Zistler

CIRA Chairman in FIRS Chamer Höhe 14 93455 Traitsching GERMANY mobile 0049 160 92 32 11 75 sigi@zistler-sports.com www.inline-alpin.org